Federal review in February of 2020 and reviewed fifty-five (55) classrooms and received scores in 
March. The last time we had a federal review was in the 2014-2015 school year.  We also did receive 
the national scores within seventy-two (72) classrooms and our scores were lower than our previous 
year’s one hundred and fifty four (154) classrooms.  

d.)  Review of EHS-CCP Monitoring Report 2019-2020 
Chair, Tanya Bocanegra asked Ms. Dianne Mendez, Management Analyst, to review the EHS-CCP 
Monitoring Report 2019-2020. Ms. Mendez reported that the monitoring was conducted, and they

[...]

complete this virtually with families. Ms. Jackson also went over ERSEA and the number of children 
that were not enrolled during the last months of the 2019-2020 school year after COVID Pandemic 
forced all schools to remove children from campuses.  We serviced three thousand four hundred 
and nine (3,409) children and we retained eighty-nine (89) percent of children during the pandemic. 

For the EHS-CCP program we were able to retain eighty one percent (81%) of our children when the 
pandemic hit. For this program well exams are needed every three (3) months.

[...]

This new grant created seven (7) new positions that should 
be filled by October 2020. Seventy-six-point seven (76.7) percent of cost incurred were for 
Administrative costs to get the setup of the new grant although the program has not begun yet.  Mr. 
Espinoza reported that the grant received one hundred and seven (107) thousand thru eighty-three 
(83) thousand startup funds that are being used for Edgewood Independent School district for the 
new grant. There were no questions for the EHS fiscal report.  

The final fiscal report covered was for the 2019-2020 EHS-CCP grant which runs from August 1, 2019